
Forde House
Newton Abbot
Telephone No: 01626 215159

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk

5 December 2018

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Dear Councillor

You are invited to a meeting of the above Committee which will take place on Thursday, 13th 
December, 2018 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX 
at 10.00 am

Yours sincerely

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director

Distribution:

(1) The Members of the Audit Scrutiny Committee (subject to confirmation of 
Executive Members by the Leader)

Councillor Chris Clarance 
(Chairman)
Councillor Ted Hockin (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Alistair Dewhirst
Councillor Alan Connett
Councillor Mike Haines
Councillor Ron Peart
Councillor Bill Thorne
Councillor Martin Wrigley

A link to the agenda on the Council's website is emailed FOR INFORMATION (less 
reports (if any) containing Exempt Information referred to in Part II of the agenda), to:
(1) All other Members of the Council
(2) Representatives of the Press 
(3) Requesting Town and Parish Councils 

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination or 
interests in items on this Agenda, please contact the Monitoring 

Officer in advance of the meeting

Public Document Pack



Public Access Statement

• There is an opportunity for members of the public to ask questions at this meeting.  
Please submit your questions to comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk by 12 Noon two 
working days before the meeting.

• If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 
361101 or e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk 

• Agendas and reports are normally published on the Council’s website 
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/agendas 5 working days prior to the meeting.  If you 
would like to receive an e-mail which contains a link to the website for all 
forthcoming meetings, please email comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk 

• Reports in Parts I and III of this agenda are for public information.  Any reports in 
Part II are exempt from publication due to the information included, under the 
provisions of the Local Government Act 1972.

A G E N D A 

Part I

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6)
Confirmation of the minutes of the previous meeting.

3. Agreement of the agenda between Parts I and II 

4. Matters of urgency/matters or report especially brought forward with the permission 
of the Chairman. 

5. Declarations of Interest. 

Part I (Public)
Items which may be taken in the presence of the Public and Press on the grounds that 
they are not exempt Information.

6. Safeguarding Audit Update - Verbal Report 

7. External Auditors Report and Audit Letter (Pages 7 - 34)

8. Treasury Management update & Mid-year review (Pages 35 - 40)

9. Risk Management Report (Pages 41 - 58)

10. Internal Audit Report (Pages 59 - 64)

11. Contract Waiver Procedure (Pages 65 - 68)

mailto:comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/agendas
mailto:comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk


12. Financial Instructions and Contract Rules Waivers (Pages 69 - 70)

13. Data Protection and Cyber Security Update - Verbal Report 

Part II (Private)
Items which may be taken in the absence of the Public and Press on the grounds 
that Exempt Information may be disclosed.

Nil.



This page is intentionally left blank



105

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2018

Present:

Councillors Clarance (Chairman), Hockin (Vice-Chairman), Dewhirst, Connett, Haines, 
Peart, Thorne and Wrigley

Members Attendance:
Councillors 

Apologies:
Councillors 

Officers in Attendance:
Sue Heath, Audit Manager
Claire Moors, Principal Technical Accountant
Nigel Piller, Housing Benefit & Council Tax Team Leader
Richard Rainbow, Drainage and Coastal Manager
Tracey Hooper, Revenue, Benefits & Fraud Manager
James Teed, Leisure Manager
Graeme Smith, Coastal Officer
Peter Briscoe, Project Officer
Mark Devin, Democratic Services Officer (Exeter City Council)

151.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies received.

152.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the Audit Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 19 July 2018 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

153.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

The following Member declared an interest as indicated:-

COUNCILLOR MINUTE

Councillor Wrigley 160

1

Agenda Item 2



Audit Scrutiny Committee (11.9.2018)

106

154.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ) ACT - EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the 
following item on the grounds that it included the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3, of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

155.  RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY- UPDATE 

The Housing Benefit & Council Tax Team Leader presented the report on the 
Councils Risk Based Verification Policy. 

That the Audit Scrutiny Committee noted the report.

Meeting returned to Part I

156.  LEISURE EQUIPMENT PROCUREMENT 

The Leisure Manager provided a verbal update on the procurement of leisure 
equipment. He explained that the equipment choices were part of the five year 
programme to assess equipment for replacement and repair. He had met with 
suppliers to see the available products and demonstrations of the equipment in 
use. He had sought feedback from operators of the equipment and undertaken a 
consultation with staff and customers about what leisure equipment they would 
require. 

Following assessments of leisure centre spaces and requirements, Technogym 
equipment package had been chosen as the best purchase option.  In response to 
questions from Members, the Leisure Manager and Audit Manager responded:-

 Users had been canvassed both directly and through writing to get their 
opinions on the equipment based around their requirements;

 Social media had not been used for canvassing information for gym equipment, 
but had been u
[...]
port but requested a revised report be issued and 
comments be fed back to the External Auditor. 

158.  INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

The Audit Manager presented the report which advised members of the recent 
progress against the Audit Plan, the outcomes of the completed audits and the 
additional duties undertaken by the audit team. The Audit Plan was approved 
annually by the Audit Scrutiny Committee and progress was reported back at each 
meeting. She highlighted that the emergency planning audit had been completed 
but had not been shown in the report. 

She discussed recent management changes, which now meant the Audit team 
having responsibility for Freedom of Information (FOI) and Data Protection. The 
temporary Auditor was GDPR qualified and would provide Data Protection support 
until 31 March 2018. A further assessment would then be made of the Council’s 

3



Audit Scrutiny Committee (11.9.2018)

108

needs. The Audit Manager explained that, in order to accommodate the Data 
Protection work it had been proposed to remove the Leisure Centres, Licensing 
and Register of Interests audits from the Audit Plan. The remaining audits would be 
managed through additional hours worked by the part time auditor and additional 
external support.

Members were informed about the completed internal audits, and the data 
protection and FOI work, noting that there had been an increase in Subject Access 
Requests. The Audit Manager gave an overview of reported data breaches 
investigated. 

Members discussed the safeguarding audit score and expressed concerns, with the 
low level of completed Member and officer training in safeguarding. Further 
comments included concern with the training portal functionality, Leisure Centres 
needed to remain on the audit plan, and Members’ access to risk information.

In response to questions from Members, the Audit Manager responded:-

 The audit plan could be re-worked to incorporate Leisure Centres, but another 
area may have to be removed, which would be discussed with senior 
management;

 A corporate email footer showing the Council’s privacy notice is now in place;
 An email good practice guide had been issued to staff.  Further advice could 

also be issued to members in addition to that already provided in the Members' 
Newsletter;

 Comments on safeguarding training and the training portal would be taken back 
to the Auditor.

Resolved 

That further information on the Safeguarding audit and the measures taken to 
address the recommendations be provided at the Audit Scrutiny Committee 
meeting to be held on 13 December 2018.

159.  FINANCIAL INSTRUCTIONS AND CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 

The Audit Manager presented the report which detailed where and why the 
financial instructions and contract procedure rules had been waived.  

The Project Engineer explained the waiver and reasoning for the former Europlas 
building, highlighting that a request for quotation was issued to six contractors, but 
the value of quotations exceeded the threshold above which invitations to tender 
are required. Due to timescales it had been agreed not to restart the tender process 
and accept the most economically advantageous quotation received. 

In response to Member questions, the Project Officer explained:-

4



Audit Scrutiny Committee (11.9.2018)

109

 A mistake had been made on the tender portal, request for quotation had been 
selected instead of invitation to tender;

 There were structural and architectural disciplines based on the percentage of 
the overall building works. This percentage was an estimate based on the 
information available. 

Resolved 

That the Audit Scrutiny Committee noted the report.

160.  TEIGN ESTUARY AND COASTAL PARTNERSHIP AUDIT 

The Coastal Officer and Drainage and Coastal Manager presented a verbal report 
on the Teign Estuary and Coastal Partnership, explaining the history of the 
Partnership, how it functions and the work undertaken. 

In response to Member questions, the Coastal Officer and Drainage and Coastal 
Manager responded:-

 Management meetings between the Coastal Officer and the Drainage and 
Coastal Manager were held on a monthly basis over the last eight months, 
since the appointment of the Coastal and Drainage Manager.

 Steering group meetings with the Partnership would provide a timeline for dates 
for completion of projects. The strategic delivery of partnership projects was 
overseen by the Coastal Partnership’s Steering Group;

 Information and project dates could be provided to Members through audit 
reports and updates at the Audit Scrutiny Committee. The Council would also 
be kept informed through Portfolio Holder and Members who would also sit on 
the Partnership’s Steering Group;

 The Partnership was currently undertaking a scheduled five year review of 
Strategic Policies and associated project delivery priorities to cover the period 
2019-24 and a written draft supplementary report could be provided to the 
Committee at the December meeting, or a complete report including public 
consultation and Steering Group adoption could be provided in March 2019.

Resolved 

That the Audit Scrutiny Committee agreed for a final written report be provided 
for the Audit Scrutiny meeting on 21 March 2019.

5



Audit Scrutiny Committee (11.9.2018)

110

Cllr Chris Clarance
Chairman

6



Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Teignbridge District Council

Year ending 31 March 2019

12 December 2018

7

A
genda Item

 7



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | Teignbridge DC November 2018

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 3

Progress at 30 November 2018 4

Audit Deliverables 5

Sector Update 6

Links 12

2

8



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | Teignbridge DC November 2018

This paper provides the Audit Committee with a report on progress in 

delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. 

The paper also includes:

• a summary 
[...]
0 03/09/18 – 17/09/18     14     191.78
Thorrock Council 0.90% 1,000,000 03/09/18 – 15/03/19   193  4,758.90
DMO 0.50% 1,000,000 06/09/18 – 07/09/18       1       13.70
DMO 0.50% 1,000,000 07/09/18 – 17/09/18     10     136.99

Deposits were also made into the following call accounts, dependent upon cash flow:

Bank Account terms Interest Earned 
£

Barclays Bank plc 0.32% instant access              1.48
Barclays 95-day notice 0.50% to 0.70% 95-day notice       2,422.87
Clydesdale Bank 0.10% 30 days’ notice              0.27
Clydesdale Bank 0.35% instant access            86.46
Royal Bank of Scotland 0.05% instant access              0.24
Santander UK plc 0.25% to 0.40% instant access          929.73
Public Sector Deposit Fund 0.46% to 0.69% instant access       8,341.31
Lloyds plc 175-day notice 0.75% to 1.00% 175-day notice       5,255.31
Lloyds plc 0.40% to 0.65% current account          130.45
Lloyds plc Deposit account 0.40% to 0.65% instant access       2,315.74
Aberdeen Standard (formerly Standnn 
Standard Life) 

0.41% to 0.62% instant access
      5,679.55

37



    Appendix 4

Temporary Borrowing 1 April to 30 September 2018:

Lender Terms %Amount
lent  £

Dates Days lent
in year

Interest paid
in year
£

Lloyds Bank Base + 1%0 Overdraft agreement 0 0
Vale of Glamorgan C 
Council

0.42% 1,000,000 29/05/18 – 01/06/18 3 34.52

Teignbridge District Council
Interim Performance Report for the Period 1 April to 30 September 2018

                   Apr-Sep Apr-Sep
        2017-18 2018-19

(i)    Short Term Funds Invested

 Interest received and receivable for the period    £13,497 £40,472

  Maximum period of investment on any one    308 days 346 days
  loan made in the period

  “Fixed” investment rates in period.                                0.10% – 0.65%     0.25% - 1.00%

(ii)   Short Term Funds Borrowed

  Interest paid and payable for the period    £4.71 £34.52
      
  Number of new loans borrowed in the period    0   1     

  Maximum period of borrowing on any one loan    n/a 3 days
       borrowed in the period.

  “Fixed” borrowing rates.    n/a 0.42%   

(iii) Average Net Interest Rate Earned    0.26% 0.61%  

(iv)   Average Short Term Net Lending £10,392,330            £13,254,937

Regular Monitoring
Two monthly reports are prepared for the Chief Finance Officer: a forecast of interest 
receivable for the year, and an investment comparison, which shows the sum available for 
investment compared to the previous year.  The Chief Finance Officer presents a monthly 
report to CMT and updates the Executive Committee on a quarterly basis. These reports 
include any policy updates, such as changes to the official lending list, based on the latest 
ratings information. Full council receives an annual review and strategy statement and a mid-
year review.

38



    Appendix 4

The interest forecast is currently predicting a total net interest receivable for the year of 
£96,449.74.  This takes into account the base rate rise on 2 August 2018 and compares to 
£39,839.52 in 2017-18.  This forecast increase is mainly due to higher interest rates (an 
average of 0.61% for the first half of the year, compared to 0.26% in 2017-18), although there 
has also been an increase in the funds available for lending out (average daily lending is 
slightly higher in the first half of 2018-19 at £13.3 million compared to £10.4 million at the same 
stage in 2017-18).  Average benchmark 7-day LIBID rate to the end of September 2018 was 
0.52%.
 
Treasury Management Indicators
These are part of the Prudential Indicators, as agreed at Full Council on 22 February 2018.  
They are available on request or on the Teignbridge website agenda for that meeting.

39



This page is intentionally left blank



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
CHAIRMAN:  Cllr Chris Clarance                               

DATE: 13 December 2018

REPORT OF: Business Improvement and Development

SUBJECT: Strategic & Corporate Risk review

PART I    

1. PURPOSE
To provide Members with an overview of the current status of the Strategic & 
Corporate risk.

2. BACKGROUND
There are 3 types of risk to manage and these are:

Strategic Risks – these are the big issues that impact heavily on our service 
delivery or are fundamental changes in the district or something that may cause a 
lot of bad publicity. These form part of the Strategic Risk Register and are managed 
by Business Leads and Business or Service Managers.

Corporate Risks – also called ‘common risks’ because they apply to many sections 
of the Council and we have corporate processes in place to deal with them e.g. 
Attacks on staff. These form part of the Corporate Risk Register and are managed 
by Business or Service Managers.

Service Risks - These are risks and opportunities that apply primarily to a service 
and that generally won’t have too many consequences on the rest of the Council. 
These are managed by Business or Service Managers and Team Leaders.

In addition, reports to decision makers (both Members and the Strategic Leadership 
Team) should include an analysis of risks so these are considered when important 
decisions are made. Major projects or service changes should also have risk 
registers. These may be referred for inclusion in the Corporate or Strategic Risk 
Registers if they are likely to be significant issues.

The Strategic and Corporate Risk review will be submitted to Audit Scrutiny 
Committee twice a year in July and December. Strategic and Corporate risks are 
reviewed on a regular basis by the risk owner. Reviews are prompted by automatic 
email reminders according to the risk’s unmitigated score: 

41

Agenda Item 9



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Unmitigated Risk Status Score Review Interval
9 Monthly
6 Quarterly

3-4 Twice a Year
1-2 Annually

The Risk Report 
This includes an overview report showing the current mitigated status, any 
recommended changes to risks are included together with any project or service risks 
that need to be included in the Corporate or Strategic Risk Registers.

Overview
There are 25 risks in the Strategic Risk register which are the risks we consider could 
impact heavily on our ability to deliver essential services and meet important 
objectives. In addition there are 12 corporate risks, ‘common risks’, that apply to many 
sections of the council and we have corporate processes in place to deal with them.

Of these 37 risks 6 have a Very High unmitigated risk score 9 (3x3). The risk 
Responsible Officers have actions in place to reduce these risks. 

The risk matrix below shows how many risks have very high (9), high (6), medium (3-
4) or low (1-2) mitigated risk score. 

 No risks have a high impact and high likelihood score of 9 (3x3)
 No risk have a medium impact and high likelihood score of 6 (2x3)

Risk reviews
A programme for the review of each risk and its mitigations is in place. This includes a 
meeting with the responsible officer and those managing the risk to review the scope 
of the risk, causes and impact, and mitigations.

Since the last report in July a further 2 risks reviews have been completed with the 
responsible officers and SLT and a new risk added: 

i) ST01 Accident leading to injury or death & ST11 Failure to comply with Health & 
Safety legislation where ST01 was archived and its mitigations moved into ST11, 
the description refreshed and 2 new mitigations added as follows: 

 Adequate Health & Safety resources available 
 Health & Safety Manager provided

42



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

ii) ST44 Flooding risk management and resilience which was split into 2 risks: ST44 
Flood risk management and ST45 Flood risk resilience
The risk descriptions were revised, the mitigations divided and reviewed and 1 new 
mitigation added to both risks.

 Local flood risk management strategy

iii) ST46 Failure of ICT security measures leading to a cyber attack
 Description: Failure to identify, assess and put in place ICT security 
[...]
ellent and no recommendations were required.  
 

 

 

 

63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

CHAIRMAN:  Cllr Chris Clarance 

 

 

DATE: 
 

13 December 2018 

REPORT OF: Interim Corporate Procurement Officer / Audit Manager 
 

SUBJECT: Procedure for Waiving the Contract Procedure Rules 
 

PART I 
 
  

RECOMMENDATION 
 
To note the report. 
 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To provide members with information on the process for waiving the Contract 

Procedure Rules (CPR). 

 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 In response to members’ request for information on the waiver process, this 

report provides an explanation of the waiver procedure, and an outline of the 
controls in place to ensure it is properly applied. 

 
3. FINANCIAL INSTRUCTIONS and CONTRACT RULES 
 
3.1 The Financial Instructions provide the framework for managing the Council’s 

financial affairs and include rules on all aspects of finance including spending.  
They were reviewed and approved by the Audit Scrutiny Committee in 
December 2017 and by full Council in January 2018. 

 
3.2 The Contract Procedure Rules sit alongside the Financial Instruction and sets 

out how procurement activity will be conducted by the Council and outlines the 
specific rules for tendering and letting of contracts. 

 
3.3 They are both included in the Council’s Constitution Part 3 - Rules of Procedure. 

 
4. THE SPENDING THRESHOLDS 
 
4.1 The CPR sets out the procurement activity required, dependent upon the value 

of the goods, works or services to be procured and the duration over which 
those purchases will be required. 

65

Agenda Item 11

https://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/district-councillors/the-constitution/


4.2 For example, a contract which is required over three years with an option to 
extend for a further two years, with an annual spend of £20,000, will be 
estimated to have a value of £100,000.  This procurement would be subject to 
tender by advertisemen
[...]
or consultant and the officer wishes to extend the remit of the service provided 
to incorporate an additional piece of work.  In these cases the original 
appointment of the supplier was subject to a competitive procurement activity, 
which determined the supplier provided best value for money. 

 
7.3 Sole source – waivers which have been raised by officers who have limited or 

no choice of options in regards to who can provide the goods or services. 
 
7.4 In the financial period 2018-19 we have also seen examples of waivers being 

requested where officers failed to appropriately calculate the value of their 
procurement and used an incorrect process.  On both occasions the 
procurement was competitively procured as an RFQ, with the successful 
suppliers evidencing value for money.  On these occasions procurement and 
audit took a pragmatic approach where the decision to allow a waiver was 
supported rather than re-procuring using a tender process.  On both occasions 
the full value was below the EU threshold. 

   
8. RECOMMENDATION 
 
8.1 For members to note the report. 
 
Lucy Ford – Interim Corporate Procurement Officer 
Sue Heath – Audit Manager 

 

 

Wards affected N/A 

Contact for any more information Lucy Ford  – Procurement Officer – 01626 215120 

Background Papers (For Part I reports only) N 

In Forward Plan N 

In Audit Scrutiny Work Programme N 

 

68



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 

 

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

CHAIRMAN: Councillor Chris Clarance   

 

 

 

DATE: 
 

13 December 2018 

REPORT OF: Audit Manager 
 

SUBJECT: FINANCIAL INSTRUCTIONS and  
CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES – WAIVERS 

PART I    
  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the report is noted. 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the number of times the Financial Instructions and 

Contract Procedure Rules have been waived and the reasons for this.  
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Financial Instructions and Contract Procedure Rules provide the framework 

for managing the Cou
[...]
 Manager – 01626 215258 

Background Papers (For Part I reports only) Financial Instructions Waivers File – Internal Audit 

Key Decision - 

In Forward Plan - 

In O & S Work Programme - 

 

70


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 External Auditors Report and Audit Letter
	2017-18 TeDC Annual Audit Letter V2

	8 Treasury Management update & Mid-year review
	Report Exec 4.12.18 Appendix 4 Mid Year Review 2018-19

	9 Risk Management Report
	Appendix A - Corporate and Strategic risk overview

	10 Internal Audit Report
	11 Contract Waiver Procedure
	12 Financial Instructions and Contract Rules Waivers



Minutes of the meeting


192

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2018

Present:

Councillors Clarance (Chairman), Hockin (Vice-Chairman), Dewhirst, Haines, Peart and 
Thorne

Apologies:
Councillors Connett and Wrigley

Officers in Attendance:
Sue Heath, Audit Manager
Claire Moors, Principal Technical Accountant
Liz Gingell, Business Improvement Officer
Lucy Ford, Interim Corporate Procurement Officer
Rebecca Hewitt, Community Safety and Safeguarding Manager
Mark Devin, Democratic Services Officer (Exeter City Council)

Also in Attendance
Julie Masci, Engagement Lead - Grant Thornton
Stephen Johnson, Audit Manager - Grant Thornton

290.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the Audit Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 11 September 2018 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

291.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

The following Member declared an interest as indicated:-

COUNCILLOR MINUTE
Councillor Thorne 297

292.  SAFEGUARDING AUDIT UPDATE - VERBAL REPORT 

The Community Safety and Safeguarding Manager and the Audit Manager 
provided Members with an update on the revised Safeguarding Audit report, which 
had been re-worked on a balance of strengths and weaknesses. 

Concerns had been raised on Safeguarding training, however there were briefings 
planned for 2019 and Safeguarding training had been promoted in the staff 
newsletter. HR would also be doing a review of the e-learning system, but there 
had been excellent progress on safeguarding training. She confirmed that 



Audit Scrutiny Committee (13.12.2018)

193

safeguarding sessions had also been delivered through staff meetings, which 
included refuse and cleansing teams. 

Members were informed that 262 people had completed training on suicide 
awareness at Teignbridge District Council, South Hams District Council and West 
Devon Borough Council. 

In response to questions from Members, the Community Safety and Safeguarding 
Manager explained:-

 There was safeguarding legislation for both adults and children;
 Taxi drivers were offered free training on safeguarding risks;
 The Council provided lone working policies for staff, undertook checks on new 

staff and incident handling;
 Safeguarding Training was not mandatory for taxi drivers, however 46% of 

drivers had completed the training. The Licensing team were working to amend 
the policy to make Safeguarding training mandatory, but the drivers may have 
to pay.

The Chair expressed his thanks to the Community Safety and Safeguarding 
Manager 

Resolved 

That the Audit Scrutiny Committee note the verbal report.

293.  EXTERNAL AUDITORS REPORT AND AUDIT LETTER 

Julie Masci, Engagement Lead and Steve Johnson, Audit Manager from Grant 
Thornton, presented the progress update report and the Annual Audit Letter for the 
year ending 31 March 2018.

Members were referred to the 2017/18 Annual Audit letter, which summarised the 
key findings arising from work carried out for the Council year ending 31 March 
2018. The report had been brought back to the Committee following a request by 
Members for amendments, which had been completed. 

The Progress Report showed the work for 2018/19 Audit Planning was underway 
and would be presented along with the Certification Report, to Members at the next 
Audit Scrutiny meeting on 13 March 2018. Details of the audit deliverables, sector 
update work, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
consultation, business rates and the fair funding review were provided. 

Members were informed that Teignbridge District Council did not own a trading 
company, and the Financial Resilience Index was still within the consultation 
period. It would not show on the CIPFA website until it was completed. Housing 
Benefit was audited through system diagnostics and individual aspects. The 
findings are then presented to the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP).



Audit Scrutiny Committee (13.12.2018)

194

Resolved

That the Audit Scrutiny Committee note the report.

294.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE & MID-YEAR REVIEW 

The Principal Technical Accountant presented the report which provided Members 
with details of the authorised lending list, which had been presented to the 
Executive Committee on 4 December 2018. She highlighted that there had been no 
changes made to the tier ratings and under the type of lender heading, the previous 
Standard Life Sterling Liquidity Fund had changed to the Aberdeen Liquidity Fund, 
following a merger. 

The Principal Technical Accountant discussed the Interim Performance Report for 
the Period 1 April to 30 September 2018, highlighting to Members that the interest 
forecast for the year was currently predicting a total receivable of £96,450. This 
took into account the base rate increase on 2 August 2018 and an increase in the 
average funds available to lend out of £13.3 Million in the first half of the year. 

In response to a Member question, the Principal Technical Accountant explained 
that, Barclays Bank had been on a previous authorised lending list, hence the 
interest earned, but has since been removed, as they no longer fit with the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy. 

Resolved

That the Audit Scrutiny Committee note the report.

295.  RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 

The Business Improvement Officer presented the report which provided Members 
with an overview of the current status of the Strategic and Corporate Risk Register. 
She explained to Members that there were 25 Strategic Risks and 12 corporate 
risks. Of the 37 risks, six had an unmitigated risk score of 9, which was very high, 
but actions were in place to reduce these. She commented that there were no risks 
with a high impact and high likelihood or medium impact and high likelihood score.

Members were referred to the review of each risk and its mitigations, explaining the 
risk that had been added or changed to clarify the risks purpose. All the major 
projects and service charges had all been updated.

In response to Member questions, the Business Improvement Officer explained 
how mitigations were reviewed and shown on the register. They would be marked 
as either ‘action completed’ or ‘action on going’. Additional details could be 
provided to Members in the online risk register. She commented that cyber security 
training was to be developed, and the mobile device and agile working policy was 
being reviewed.



Audit Scrutiny Committee (13.12.2018)

195

Resolved

That the Audit Scrutiny Committee noted and approved the report.

296.  INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

The Audit Manager presented the report which advised Members of the progress 
against the Audit Plan and referred Members to the outcomes of the completed 
audits. She discussed the Housing Contracts Management audit, which was 
requested by the Interim Head of Service. It would be followed up as it was a fair 
audit outcome. 

In response to a Member question, the Audit Manager stated that management had 
undertaken a review on Corporate Purchasing Cards and flagged up several 
considerations.

Resolved

That the Audit Scrutiny Committee note the report.

297.  CONTRACT WAIVER PROCEDURE 

The Interim Corporate Procurement Officer provided members with information on 
the process for waiving the Contract Procedure Rules (CPR), following a request 
made by Members at the September 2018 Audit Scrutiny meeting (Minute 156). 
The report provided an explanation of the waiver procedure, and an outline of the 
controls in place to ensure it was properly applied.

Members were referred to the spending thresholds, procurement processes, 
requests for quotations and the tendering process. The Interim Corporate 
Procurement Officer commented on the waiver procedure, highlighting the criteria 
and processes involved. For waivers over £50,000 an officer would require 
management sign off before any waiver is presented to the Leader and Deputy 
Leader.

The analysis of waivers for the financial period 2017-18 was discussed. There had 
been two instances where the value of the procurement had exceeded the 
expected £50,000 threshold and requests for quotations were obtained instead of 
formal tendering. The value for the incidents was below the EU threshold, and the 
market had been tested, therefore the decision to allow waivers had been 
supported rather than re-procuring using a tendering process.

Resolved

That the Audit Scrutiny Committee note the report.



Audit Scrutiny Committee (13.12.2018)

196

298.  FINANCIAL INSTRUCTIONS AND CONTRACT RULES WAIVERS 

The Audit Manager presented the report which provided Members with details of 
Financial Instructions and Contract Procedure Rules that had been waived since 
September 2018. There had been two incidents reported – the Provision of 
Lifeguard Service and Statement of Significance for St Mary’s Church. She 
confirmed both incidents warranted the waiver procedure.

Resolved

That the Audit Scrutiny Committee note the report.

299.  DATA PROTECTION AND CYBER SECURITY UPDATE - VERBAL REPORT 

The Audit Manager provided Members with a verbal update on data protection and 
cyber security. Since the last Audit Scrutiny meeting there had been no major 
breaches reported, but a few minor data protection issues had been investigated 
and resolved. 

Data Protection Impact Assessments were being completed for all new or changed 
systems, and Strata were running penetration testing where necessary, to ensure 
these were secure.  The GCS email system had now been replaced with the 
Government Secure system which uses TLS encryption. A funding bid for Cyber 
risk awareness training was also being submitted.

Freedom of Information (FOI) requests were averaging approximately 40 per month 
and Subject Access Requests (SAR) were being received, with some requests 
being used as a means to access confidential and exempt information, held by the 
Council. 

In response to a question she confirmed to Members, that both Strata and Devon 
County Council had an email filtering system in place between the two authorities 
for increased security. 

Resolved

That the Audit Scrutiny Committee note the verbal report.

Cllr Chris Clarance
Chairman


